DOI: http://dx.doi.org/10.1590/1980-5373-MR-2016-0234
Materials Research. 2017; 20(1): 30-35 © 2017
Rietveld and Impedance Analysis of Cold and Hot Rolled Duplex and Lean Duplex Steels for
Application in Paper and Pulp Industry
Luiza Estevesa*, Paulo Renato Perdigão Paivab, Adolfo Kalergis do Nascimento Vianac, Vanessa de
Freitas Cunha Linsa
Received: March 20, 2016; Revised: September 26, 2016; Accepted: October 20, 2016
In this study, X-Ray Diffraction (XRD) and Rietveld Refinement were performed to identify and

2.1. Material and Sample Preparation
The duplex stainless steels, designated by Unified
Numbering System (UNS) are UNS S31803 and UNS S32304
(lean Duplex), were supplied by APERAM South America
(Brazil) in hot-rolled and cold-rolled conditions. The steels
were examined as-received: hot rolled coils, annealed at
1075 ± 25ºC with 4 mm of thickness and cold rolled coils,
annealed at 1070 ± 25 ºC, with a thickness of 1.8 mm. The
steel sheets were cut in dimensions of 1 cm x 1 cm and the
Table 1: Chemical composition of the DSSs investigated (wt%).
Steel Rolling Cr Ni Mo N C Si Mn S
31803 Cold 22.43 5.34 2.67 0.11 0.012 0.29 1.85 0.0004
31803 Hot 22.45 5.31 2.63 0.11 0.013 0.38 1.81 0.0005
32304 Cold 22.40 4.10 0.29 0.14 0.015 0.46 1.55 0.0002
32304 Hot 22.87 4.20 0.27 0.15 0.011 0.20 1.45 0.0004
lengths were maintained parallel to the rolling direction.
The chemical composition of these DSSs used in this work
is shown in Table 1.
2.2. Metallographic Analysis
The samples were immersed in a modified Behara
reagent, which consists of 80 mL distilled and deionized
water, 20 mL of hydrochloric acid (HCl), and 1 g potassium
metabisulphite (K2S2O5); 2 g of ammonium difluoride (NH4H
HF) was added to this stock solution just before the etching19.
The microstructure analyses were carried out using a Leitz
Metalloplan optical microscope (OM).
2.3. X-Ray Diffraction (XRD)
XRD analyses were performed to identify the phases
present in the samples, using a Shimadzu 7000 equipment
under the following operating conditions: CuKα radiation
(35 KV/40 mA), goniometer speed of 0.02º per step 2θ, with
counting time of 5 seconds per step and collected from 30º to
100º 2θ. Spectra interpretation was carried out by comparing
standards contained in the database (PDF 02 International
Centre for Diffraction Data, ICDD, 2003).
The Rietveld refinement was performed using the GSAS
and interface EXPGUI program20. The Thompson-Cox-Hastings
pseudo-Voigt profile function was used, and the background
was adjusted by Chebyschev polynomial. Scale factor, unit
cell, background radiation, profile asymmetry, the full width
at half height from the instrumental broadening parameters
obtained with a standard, atomic position, isotropic atomic
displacements and cations occupational factors were refined.
The values for Rp (profile factor), RBragg (Bragg’s index), Rwp
(weighed profile factor), χ2 and the graphs obtained at every
3 cycles of refinement were measured to check quality of
refinement and to better monitoring the results.
2.3. Electrochemical Analysis
Electrochemical impedance spectroscopy (EIS) was
performed using a Gamry potentiostat. A three-electrode